

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1204

**APACHE CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**MAY 27, 2010
FINAL BRIEF: JULY 16, 2010**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Issuing Certificates, *Midcontinent Express Pipeline LLC, et al.*, FERC Docket Nos. CP08-6, *et al.*, 124 FERC ¶ 61,089 (July 25, 2008) ("Certificate Order"), R. 229, JA 1; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing and Granting Clarification, *Midcontinent Express Pipeline LLC, et al.*, FERC Docket Nos. CP08-6, *et al.*, 127 FERC ¶ 61,164 (May 21, 2009) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 520, JA 70.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE LEASE WAS NOT DISCRIMINATORY	20
A. Apache Now Relies On A “Similarly Situated” Analysis That It Chose Not To Raise On Rehearing Before The Commission.....	20
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Shippers Were Not “Similarly Situated” To A Capacity Lessee.....	24
1. Capacity Leases Are Distinct From Transportation Services	24
2. Firm Transportation Service Is Distinct From Interruptible Service.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT EXISTING SHIPPERS WOULD NOT BE UNDULY HARMED AS A RESULT OF THE LEASE.....	29
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Lease Would Not Adversely Affect Enogex’s Existing Services	29
1. The Commission’s Finding Was Supported By Substantial Record Evidence	29
2. The Commission Appropriately Addressed Contradictory Evidence	31
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Any Adverse Effects Were Inherent To Interruptible Service And Would Be Outweighed By Benefits Of The Lease	35
IV. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DECLINED TO CONDITION APPROVAL OF THE LEASE ON A REQUIREMENT THAT ENOGEX OFFER FIRM INTERSTATE SERVICE.....	38
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Company v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corporation v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Ameren Services Company v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>ANR Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5, 13
* <i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 6, 8, 38
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	41
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 525 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>“Complex” Consolidated Edison Company v. FERC,</i> 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 315 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 806 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission,</i> 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	19
<i>Domtar Maine Corporation v. FERC,</i> 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>*Florida Gas Transmission Company v. FERC,</i> 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC,</i> 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC,</i> 602 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 32
<i>Fort Pierce Utility Authority v. FERC,</i> 730 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	4
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC,</i> 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hadson Gas Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 877 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18-19, 41
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corporation v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	22-23
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23-24
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Company v. FERC</i> , 793 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>ANR Pipeline Company</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 63,017 (1987).....	28
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,366 (1991).....	28, 35
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,030 (1997).....	25
<i>Cranberry Pipeline Corporation</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2001).....	41
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,367 (2002).....	26
<i>Enogex, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2003).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Enogex, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2004).....	14
<i>Enogex, Inc.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,312 (2005).....	14
<i>Gulf Crossing Pipeline Company</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2008).....	25, 30
<i>Gulf South Pipeline Company</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,291 (2007).....	25
* <i>Islander East Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2002).....	4, 5, 25, 26
* <i>Midcontinent Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,089 (2008), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,164 (2009).....	3, 9-11, 15, 21, 25, 29, 30, 33, 37, 41
* <i>Midcontinent Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,164 (2009).....	3, 11-12, 15, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42
* <i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 436, FERC Stats & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,665 (1985).....	6-7, 27, 35, 39
<i>Southern Natural Gas Company</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2008).....	25
<i>Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2001).....	25, 26
<i>Texas Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	4
Section 2(6), 15 U.S.C. § 717a(6)	26
Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	4
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	6
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	18, 22
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978	
Section 301(a)(2)(A)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 3431(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5
Section 311, 15 U.S.C. § 3371	2, 5, 6, 7
Section 311(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 3371(a)(1)(B)	13
Section 311(a)(2)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 3371(a)(2)(B)(i).....	13
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 284.7(a)(1) (2009)	8
18 C.F.R. § 284.7(a)(2) (2009)	7-8
18 C.F.R. § 284.7(a)(3) (2009)	27
18 C.F.R. § 284.7(b)(1) (2009)	8
18 C.F.R. § 284.9(a)(1) (2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
18 C.F.R. § 284.9(a)(2) (2009)	8
18 C.F.R. § 284.9(a)(3) (2009)	27
18 C.F.R. § 284.9(b) (2009).....	8
18 C.F.R. §§ 284.121, <i>et seq.</i> (2009)	6
